

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NOS. SC18-2142 & SC18-2143

---

EUGENE HAM, III, and  
LAURA FOXHALL, Petitioners,

vs.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, Respondent.

---

**On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION AND  
FLORIDA CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

THE LAW OFFICES  
OF RONALD S. CANTER, LLC

*/s/ Ronald S. Canter*

Ronald S. Canter, Esquire, Bar No. 335045

200A Monroe Street, Suite 104

Rockville, Maryland 20850

Telephone: (301) 424-7490

Facsimile: (301) 424-7470

E-Mail: [rcanter@roncanterllc.com](mailto:rcanter@roncanterllc.com)

*Attorney for National Creditors Bar  
Association and Florida Creditors Bar  
Association*

400 S. Dixie Hwy #322

Boca Raton, Florida 33432

*Local Address*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. THE RECIPROCAL ATTORNEY FEE PROVISION OF FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 57.105(7) APPLIES ONLY TO SUITS TO ENFORCE A CONTRACT ..... 3

    B. CREDITORS, REPRESENTED BY COMPETENT COUNSEL, SHOULD BE ABLE TO LITIGATE A CLAIM AS PLED WITHOUT THE COURT RETROSPECTIVELY CHANGING THE CAUSE OF ACTION TO BENEFIT THE DEBTOR ..... 5

    C. THE AMICUS SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS FOCUSES ONLY ON A SINGLE TYPE OF DEBT OBLIGATION ..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Bushnell v. Portfolio Recovery Services</i> , 255 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2018).....	4
<i>Continental Mortgage Investors v. Sailboat Key, Inc.</i> , 395 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1981).....	6
<i>Delrey v. Capital One Bank</i> , 2009 WL 5103229 (Fla. 11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. July 7, 2009)..	4
<i>Farley v. Chase Bank, U.S.A., N.A.</i> , 37 So.3d 936 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010).....	3
<i>Feinberg v. Naile</i> , 561 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990).....	7
<i>Gendzier v. Bielecki</i> , 97 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1957) .....	9
<i>Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Services</i> , 260 So.3d 450 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2018).....	3
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	1
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	5
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	9
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	1
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corporation</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	6
<i>Mercado v. Lion’s Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 800 So.2d 753 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....	9
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block &amp; Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus, LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....	1
<i>Olvera v. Blitt &amp; Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	10

<i>Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliffe</i> , 815 So.2d 708 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	1
<i>Southeast Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 82 So.3d 73 (Fla. 2012).....	5
<i>Walls v. Quick &amp; Riley, Inc.</i> , 824 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	4
<i>Whittington v. Stanton</i> , 63 Fla. 311, 58 So. 489 (Fla. 1912) .....	3

**Statutes And Rules:**

Fla. St. Bar Rule 4-1.1.....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. §57.105(7).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. Ann. §95.111(2)(b) .....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. §95.111(3)(b) .....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. §678.79 .....	5
